guideline for a short period of time as long as the risk-based capital ratio (after adjusting for the excess equity exposure) is greater than 10%. At December 31, 2022 December 31,

2023, the Company’s risk-based capital ratio was 14.35% 14.67%.

Given the existing economic and interest rate conditions along with the recent increase in earnings at risk exposure to rising rates, management is evaluating to pursue balance

sheet hedging opportunities on both sides of balance sheet with an independent third-party vendor with derivative expertise in response to mitigate these interest rate risks on net

interest income. The Company has a derivative policy in place and any balance sheet hedges require Board pre-approval along with quarterly monitoring requirements by the

Company's ALCO Committee.

The table below summarizes estimated changes in net interest income over a twelve-month period beginning January 1, 2023 January 1, 2024, under alternate interest rate

scenarios using the income simulation model described above:

  Net interest   $   %
Net

interest
  $   %

(dollars in thousands)   income   variance   variance   income   variance   variance

Simulated change in interest rates

+300 basis points   $ 58,838   $ (8,121 )   (12.1 )%

+200 basis points   $ 77,526   $ (3,546 )   (4.4 )%  61,799  (5,160)   (7.7)%

+100 basis points   79,715   (1,357 )   (1.7 )%   64,661   (2,298 )   (3.4 )%

Flat rate   81,072   -   - %   66,959   -   - %

-100 basis points   80,460   (612 )   (0.8 )%   65,764   (1,195 )   (1.8 )%

-200 basis points   79,009   (2,063 )   (2.5 )%   64,584   (2,375 )   (3.5 )%

-300 basis points   63,479  (3,480)   (5.2)%

Simulation models require assumptions about certain categories of assets and liabilities. The models schedule existing assets and liabilities by their contractual maturity, estimated

likely call date or earliest re-pricing opportunity. MBS – GSE residential securities and amortizing loans are scheduled based on their anticipated cash flow including estimated

prepayments. For investment securities, the Company uses a third-party service to provide cash flow estimates in the various rate environments. Savings, money market and

interest-bearing checking accounts do not have stated maturities or re-pricing terms and can be withdrawn or re-price at any time. This may impact the margin if more expensive